Electronic circuit breaker ESS31-T...-DC 24 V
1651 1
  4
Operating data
Operating voltage UB DC 24 V (18...30 V)
Current ratings IN fixed rating:
  Types ESS31-TC-…:

      10 A
      12 A
ESS31 -  TC - 0    0   1 - DC 24 V - 6 A   ordering example
Class 2
Meets requirement for Class 2 current limitation
(ESS31-T...-0,5 A/1 A/2 A/3 A/3,6 A)
Order numbering code
Application note
l	 	The user has to ensure that the cable cross section of the load circuit
in question complies with the current rating of the ESS31-T used.
l	 	In addition special precautions must be taken in the system or
machine (e.g. use of a safety PLC) which reliably prevent an
automatic re-start of parts of the system (cf. Machinery Directive
2006/42/EG and EN 60204-1, Safety of Machinery). In the event
of a failure (short circuit/overload) the load circuit will be discon-
nected electronically with physical isolation of the contacts by the
ESS31-T.
Electronic circuit breaker ESS31-T...-DC 24 V
1651 3
  4
Electronic circuit breaker ESS31-T...-DC 24 V
Effect of the ambient temperature
on the tripping characteristics
ambient temperature T [°C] 0 +10 +23 +30 +40 +50
temperature factor 0.88 0.93 1.0 1.04 1.12 1.22
Table 1: Voltage drop, current limitation, trip times, fail-safe element, max. load current
Table 2: ESS31-T.. - versions
current rating
IN
typical voltage
drop UON at IN
active current
limitation
typically
trip
time
ISC
typically 1)
trip
time
IOL
typically 2)
fail-safe
element
max. load current at
100 % ON duty
TAMB = 40
°C
TAMB = 50
°C
0.5 A 90 mV 1,2 x IN 500 ms 500 ms 2 A 0.5 A 0.5 A
1 A 100 mV 1,2 x IN 500 ms 500 ms 2 A 1 A 1 A
2 A 110 mV 1,2 x IN 500 ms 500 ms 4 A 2 A 2 A
3 A 150 mV 1,2 x IN 500 ms 500 ms 6.3 A 3 A 3 A
3.6 A 155 mV 1,2 x IN 350 ms 500 ms 6.3 A 3.6 A 3.6 A
4 A 160 mV 1.2 x IN 280 ms 500 ms 6.3 A 4 A 4 A
6 A 170 mV 1,2 x IN 150 ms 500 ms 10 A 6 A 5 A
8 A 190 mV 1.2 x IN 280 ms 500 ms 15 A 8 A 7 A
10 A 210 mV 1.2 x IN 200 ms 500 ms 15 A 10 A 9 A
12 A 220 mV 1.2 x IN 110 ms 500 ms 20 A 12 A 10.8 A
Note:  When mounted side-by-side without convection the devices can only carry max. 80 % of their rated current continuously
(100 % ON duty) due to thermal effect.
1) short circuit
2) overload
Version Signal input Signal output:
Signal output F (signal contact) Status output SF
ESS31-... without control input
ON/OFF +24 V
Control IN+
reset input
+24 V
RE